

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN  
DISTRICT IV

---

In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of:

Segregated Account of  
Ambac Assurance Corporation,

Appeal No. 2010-AP-1291,  
2010-AP-2022

SEAN DILWEG and OFFICE OF THE  
COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

AMBAC ASSURANCE,

Interested Party-Respondent,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK/Trustee of  
Bondholders, BANK OF NEW YORK  
MELLON and DEUTSCHE BANK  
NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY,

Defendants,

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE  
CORPORATION,

Defendant-Petitioner-Co-Appellant,

AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  
LP, FIR TREE, INC., KING STREET  
CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., KING  
STREET CAPITAL, L.P., MONARCH  
ALTERNATIVE CAPITAL, LP and  
STONEHILL CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  
LLC,

Defendants-Petitioners-Appellants,

EATON VANCE MANAGEMENT,  
NUVEEN ASSET MANAGEMENT,

RESTORATION CAPITAL  
MANAGEMENT, LLC, STONE LION  
CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP,

Defendants-Co-Appellants-Petitioners.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
DANE COUNTY CASE NO. 10 CV 1576  
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM D. JOHNSTON PRESIDING**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF RMBS POLICYHOLDERS**

---

Bryan K. Nowicki  
WI State Bar ID No. 1029857  
Jessica Hutson Polakowski  
WI State Bar ID No. 1061368  
R. Timothy Muth  
WI State Bar ID No. 1010710  
Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c.  
22 East Mifflin Street, Suite 600  
Madison, Wisconsin 53703  
Telephone: (608) 229-2200  
Facsimile: (608) 229-2100

*Attorneys for Aurelius Capital  
Management, LP, Fir Tree, Inc.,  
King Street Capital, L.P.,  
King Street Capital Master Fund, Ltd.,  
Monarch Alternative Capital LP, and  
Stonehill Capital Management LLC*

*Of Counsel:*

David M. Greenwald  
Michael T. Brody  
Andrew J. Olejnik  
Jenner & Block LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
Telephone: (312) 222-9350  
Facsimile: (312) 840-7774

Patrick J. Trostle  
Jenner & Block LLP  
919 Third Avenue, 37th Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
Telephone: (212) 891-1665

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Circuit Court Erred In Denying The RMBS Policyholders’ Motion to Intervene.....	4
A. This Court Has Already Held That The Denial Of Intervention Was Appealable.....	4
B. The RMBS Policyholders Are Entitled To Intervene.....	5
C. The RMBS Policyholders’ Right To Be Heard Does Not Defeat Their Right To Intervene As A Party.....	7
D. The RMBS Policyholders Have Standing.....	8
II. The Circuit Court Erred In Holding That The Segregated Account Was Lawful.....	11
A. The May 27 Order Was Unsupported By The Record And Constituted An Abuse of Discretion.....	12
B. OCI And AAC Apply An Incorrect Standard Of Review.....	15
C. OCI’s Actions Violate The Wisconsin Insurance Code.....	16
1. The Segregated Account Was Inadequately Capitalized.....	16
2. The Transfer Of The RMBS Policies To The Segregated Account Was A Novation.....	19

3.	The Transfer Of The RMBS Policies To The Segregated Account Was An Unconstitutional Taking And Violated Due Process.....	20
III.	The Circuit Court Erred In Failing To Review the CDS Settlement. .	23
A.	The Circuit Court Erred In Stating It Lacked Authority To Review The CDS Settlement. ....	23
B.	The Circuit Court Should Have Reviewed The CDS Settlement. ....	25
C.	The Challenge To The Circuit Court’s Failure To Review The CDS Settlement Is Not Moot. ....	26
D.	No Bond Was Required To Stay The CDS Settlement.....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	28
	FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION.....	30
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS STAT. § 809.19(12) ...	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 90, 303 N.W.2d 639 (1981).....	18
<i>Armada Broad., Inc. v. Stirn</i> , 183 Wis. 2d 463, 516 N.W.2d 357 (1994).....	7
<i>Carpenter v. Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of Cal.</i> , 74 P.2d 761 (Cal. 1938), <i>aff'd sub nom Neblett v. Carpenter</i> , 305 U.S. 297 (1938).....	19
<i>Duel v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 240 Wis. 161, 1 N.W.2d 887 (1942).....	17
<i>In re the Commitment of Brown</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 716, 573 N.W.2d 884 (Ct. App. 1997).....	5
<i>Klein v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , No. 09-C-562, 2009 WL 2160455 (E.D. Wis. July 17, 2009).....	11
<i>Kocken v. Wis. Council 40, AFSCME, AFL-CIO</i> , 2007 WI 72, 301 Wis. 2d 266, 732 N.W.2d 828 .....	15
<i>Kristi L.M. v. Dennis E.M.</i> , 2007 WI 85, 302 Wis. 2d 185, 734 N.W.2d 375 .....	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	23
<i>Musick v. State Farm Bank</i> , No. 2008AP2386, 2009 WL 3209227, 2009 WI App 174, 322 Wis. 2d 573, 776 N.W.2d 288 .....	24
<i>Neblett v. Carpenter</i> , 305 U.S. 297 (1938).....	19, 20, 22

<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 333, 532 N.W.2d 741 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 92, 401 N.W.2d 748 (1987).....	24
<i>Trieschmann v. Trieschmann</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 538, 504 N.W.2d 433 (Ct. App. 1993).....	14
<i>Wis. Med. Soc’y, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 2010 WI 94, 328 Wis. 2d 469, 787 N.W.2d 22 .....	23
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	22

**STATUTES**

Wis. Stat. §227.42 .....	6
Wis. Stat. §611.24 .....	18, 19
Wis. Stat. §611.24(3)(a) .....	18
Wis. Stat. §611.24(3)(b) .....	18
Wis. Stat. §645.05(1).....	15
Wis. Stat. §645.33(2).....	12, 26
Wis. Stat. §801.01(2).....	5
Wis. Stat. §803.09(1).....	5
Wis. Stat. §809.10(4).....	4
Wis. Stat. §813.06 .....	28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Sean Dilweg v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. 2010AP1291, June 18, 2010 Order .....	4, 16, 27
---	-----------

<i>Sean Dilweg v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. 2010AP1291, June 2, 2010 Order .....	26
<i>Sean Dilweg v. Access to Loans for Learning Student Loan Corp.</i> , No. 2010AP2721, November 12, 2010 Order .....	5
